(De)mounting instruction
(De)montageinstruktion
instructions De (Dé)montage
(De)montageinstructie
type c-25 cronus ii
uk
De
Fr

• Screw the piston loose of the rod to the left.
Fig. 6  Bore out securing bolt                    Fig. 7 Remove securing bolt/Screw piston loose
D. mounting cronus ii
Mounting piston: Bore 25, 30, 32:
• Clamp the cylinder rod or attachment in a decent vice or clamp. Make sure that the rod will not get damaged.
• Push the gland over the cylinder rod.
• Push the piston onto the shaft journal.
• Screw the seal lock nut with the indicated torque, mentioned in the table below. Make sure that the rod will not get
 damaged.
Nm
Fig. 8  Mounting Bore 25, 30, 35
uk
Bore Piston moment Gland mom. Bore Piston moment Gland mom.
mm Tool Nm Tool Nm mm Tool Nm Tool Nm
25 Zesk 17 25 DSMTG025 100 60/63 DSMTP60 180 DSMTG060 200
30 Zesk 19 50 DSMTG030 100 70 DSMTP60 180 DSMTG070 200
32 Zesk 22 75 DSMTG030 100 80 DSMTP80 180 DSMTG070 300
40 DSMTP40 40 DSMTG040 150 90 DSMTP90 400 DSMTG090 300
50 DSMTP50 80 DSMTG050 150 100 DSMTP90 400 DSMTG100 300
Tabelle 1  Torgues and tools
Mounting piston: Bore 40 up to 100:
After mounting there are two ways to secure the piston. By means of a crimp ring is preferred. If there is no centring press
(swage press), the piston can be secured by using Loctite combined with a clip ring.

diameters
Tabel 2 Pressing crimp ring
uk
Mounting piston: Bore 110 up to 200:
• Clamp the cylinder rod or attachment in a decent clamp or vice. Make sure that the rod will not get damaged.
• Clean and degrease the parts to be bonded with Loctite 7063.
• Push the gland over the cylinder rod.
• Apply a bead Loctite 603 onto the thread of the rod.
•  Screw the piston on the shaft journal with the indicated torque, mentioned in table 4. Use an appropriate tool.
•  Bore and tap a new hole between piston and rod (see fig. 11)
• Provide the axial bolt with Loctite 603 and screw this in the tap hole. Screw the bolt totally in the tap hole made.
•  Transform the material around the axial bolt by making at least 3 points as extra securing with a centre punch.
Fig. 11a/b/c piston mounting larger bore
Bore Piston moment Gland moment.
mm Tool Nm Tool Nm
110 DSMTP110 400 DSMTG110 400
125 DSMTP110 400 DSMTG125 400
140 DSMTP140 400 DSMTG140 400
160 DSMTP140 400 DSMTG160 400
180 DSMTP140 400 DSMTG180 400
200 DSMTP140 400 DSMTG180 400
Table 4